

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : HLK.70/2013/13

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Abdul Azad Borbhuiya

Respondent : Secretary, Jamira GPSS Ltd., hailakandi

Date of hearing : 28.10.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.10.2015

Public Authority was absent.

Appellant Md. Abdul Azad Borbhuiya was present.

Perused the letter No. HS/2015/190 dtd 21.9.15 addressed to Commission by Asstt. Director Incharge Food, Civil Supplies & CA (FCS&CA), Hailakandi wherein it has been stated that the information sought for by the Appellant has been provided to him on 21.8.15. Enclosed a copy of the letter written to the Public Authority by the Appellant/Applicant acknowledging receipt of the information he sought for.

Appellant Md. Abdul Azad Borbhuiya personally submitted before the Commission that he had received the information he had sought for to his full satisfaction.

Although Public Authority has provided the information sought for by the Appellant he has failed to do so within the time frame mandated by the RTI Act, 2005 and therefore, directs the concerned Public Authority to comply with the provisions of the said Act by providing information to RTI Applicants within the time frame mandated by the said Act.

The Second Appeal is thus disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. HLK.70/2013/13-A

Dtd. 28.10.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Asstt. Director, Food, Civil supplies & CA, Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 2. Md. Abdul Azad Borbhuiya, Vill- Bahadurpur Part-II, PO- Bahadurpur R.P. Road, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission